
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: James Welbourn, Constitutional Services 
Direct Dial: 0115 8763288 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 20 December 2016 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 8 

4  DIGITAL MEDIA STRATEGY  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
 

9 - 28 

5  COUNCIL TAX - DETERMINATION OF THE 2017/18 TAX BASE  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

29 - 36 

6  RENEWING THE NOTTINGHAM AND DERBY HIGHWAY 
FRAMEWORK CONTRACT  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Business, Growth and Transport 
 

37 - 46 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE FOR THE REASONS LISTED IN THE AGENDA PAPERS. THEY HAVE BEEN 

Public Document Pack



INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 December 2016 from 14.03 - 
14.29 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Nick McDonald 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Jim 
Armstrong 

- Conservative Councillor 

David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth 

Callum Bruce - Conservative Assistant 
Councillor Georgina 
Culley 

- Conservative Councillor 

Colin Monckton - Director of Commissioning and Policy Insight 
Glen O'Connell - Corporate Director for Resilience 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Adam Volz - Labour Group Assistant 
Geoff Walker - Director of Strategic Finance 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until 4 January 2017. 
 
55  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald - work commitments 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 20.12.16 

2 

56  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

Councillor Sam Webster declared an interest in item 4 – facilitation of loans to 
Nottingham City Homes as he is a Director of Nottingham City Homes Ltd. 
 
57  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
58  FACILITATION OF LOANS TO NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
The Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 
introduced the report on the facilitation of loans to Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The loans are 
[...]
easons for decision 
 
To enable the release of details for public consultation. 
 
The details of proposals may change during the consultation period and this may 
impact on the way in which identified savings will be delivered. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Throughout the budget process a range of different options are considered including 
various levels of Council Tax, as well as investment and cost reductions.  The report 
presented the overall set of current draft proposals which together sought to balance 
levels of investment, income, cost reductions and an appropriate level of council tax. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD – January 17th 2017                        
   

Subject:  City Centre Digital Media Planning Statement      
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

David Bishop, Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development       

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Jane Urquhart, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Phil Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, 0115 8764076 
philip.shaw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Paul Seddon, Chief Planner 
paul.seddon@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision:  Nil 

Wards affected: Arboretum, Bridge, Dales, 
Radford and Park, St Anns 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 07 September 2016 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Strategic Regeneration and Development 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
      
The City Centre Digital Media Planning Statement (“the Planning Statement”) sets out 
the matters to be considered when siting large digital screens within the City Centre (the area of 
which is as defined in the Land and Planning Policies Document (Local Plan Part 2), Publication 
Version, January 2016). The matters to be considered vary for screens aimed at advertising to 
passers-by, and those aimed at also showing content to congregations of people, where 
additional matters will be relevant. It also identifies possible first phase locations for digital 
screens in the city centre. 
 
 

Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
None. 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To adopt the City Centre Digital Media Planning Statement as appended to this report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:philip.shaw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:paul.seddon@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2 Support in principle the first phase locations for digital screens 
3 Establish a Nottingham Digital Advertising Forum 

      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Once adopted, the Planning Statement will provide guidance to ensure that 

planning decisions on large digital screens can be made in a consistent and 
informed manner. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Planning Statement will be used to provide further guidance (in addition to the 

saved Local Plan policies, policies in the adopted Core Strategy, and policies in the 
emerging Local Plan Part 2, for development of large digital screens in the City 
Centre. Following a six week consultation period and formal adoption, the Planning 
Statement is capable of being a material consideration in planning decisions. 

 
2.2 The Planning Statement sets out the matters to be considered when siting large 

digital screens aimed at providing advertis
[...]
of content is managed by operators, accepted 
advertising standards and commercial interests and the Local Planning Authority 
where public and highway safety is concerned. It is considered that this is covered 
by para 5.6 below. 

 
2.13 At the Planning Committee meeting of 21st September 2016 members of the 

Committee welcomed the Statement. 
 
2.15 All comments have been considered and some minor changes to the Statement 

are proposed as noted, and the amended version is appended to this report. A 
Report of Consultation has been prepared, setting out the comments received and 
the City Council’s response to them, and is also appended to this report. 

 
2.16 Having undergone consultation, and having considered all the consultation 

responses, the City Centre Digital Media Planning Statement can now be adopted 
as planning guidance to ensure that planning decisions on large digital screens 
can be made in a consistent and informed manner. 

Page 11



 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not producing a Statement was rejected as digital media is increasingly being used 

for public advertising and communication, and guidance is required to allow 
applications for advertisement consent to be considered appropriately.  

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the adoption of the Digital 

Media Planning Statement. Costs associated with the preparation of the Statement 
have been met from within current budgeted resources. There may be revenue from 
digital media screens sited on land owned by the city council. 

 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES, AND INCLUDING LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 Planning statements are informal documents, not being part of the statutory process 

of local policy adoption under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. As 
indicated in
[...]
 

Noted. N/A 

Historic England 7 Welcome the clarity that the statement brings to 
planning decisions and particularly the elements 
relating to considerations regarding the historic 
environment. 

Noted. N/A 

Historic England 8 The proposed locations, while not of particular 
sensitivity in terms of the historic environment, 
are nevertheless gateway locations to the city 
centre and therefore careful consideration will 
be required of the size and precise location of 
equipment. 

Noted. N/A 

intu 9 1) Request that Lister Gate entrance to intu 
Broadmarsh be included as a first phase 
location 
2) clarification is required regarding the 
Planning Statement’s status alongside Local 
Development Framework 
3) express concern over mention of ‘curation’ of 
content of screens. Reference to this should be 
removed as should the section on ‘Managing 
Visual Content’ as these matters are outside the 
scope of Planning Control. 

1) This site has been considered but 
thought unlikely to be suitable for first 
phase, large scale digital media. Any 
applications would be considered on 
their own merits. 
2) This is clarified in the report to 
Executive Board in that the Planning 
Statement will provide planning 
guidance to ensure that decisions 
are made in a consistent and 
informed manner. 
3) ‘Curation’ of content is managed 
by operators, accepted advertising 
standards and commercial interests 
and the Local Planning Authority 
where public and highway safety is 
concerned. It is considered that this 
is covered by para 5.6 of the 
Statement.  

N/A 

Planning Committee 10 Members welcomed the Statement. Noted. N/A 

 

P
age 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY CENTRE DIGITAL MEDIA 

INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENT 

 

 

January 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

Page 19

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

CITY CENTRE DIGITAL MEDIA INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENT 

Quick guide to the City Centre Digital Media Interim Planning Statement 

Thi
[...]
nd provides a more flexible medium for carrying 

advertising.  For these types of screens, considerations are similar to those 

for non- digital advertising.  However, as they display lit digital images which 

will change at regular intervals, they too can have a greater impact on the 

public realm and on highway safety.  

1.4 The regime for advertisement consent is a separate control process within the 

planning system and is less restrictive than for planning applications.   The 

relevant legislation, the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 pre-dates the availability of 

digital screens, and allows local planning authorities to control the display of 

advertisements only in the interests of amenity and public safety.  Digital 

screens being a new concept, little specific existing guidance or policy is 

available at a national or local level.   However, this statement draws heavily 

on joint guidance prepared by English Heritage (now Historic England) and 

CABE (now part of the Design Council), “Large Digital Screens in Public 

Places” 2009 which has now been archived. 

 

2 PURPOSE OF STATEMENT 

2.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the matters to be considered when 

siting large digital screens aimed at providing advertising, publicising events, 

providing public information or showing commercial television coverage within 

Page 22



the City Centre.  A two-stage approach to digital media is proposed, with this 

interim statement covering the City Centre, and a further statement or policy 

to cover the whole of the City to be prepared in due course.  In the meantime, 

proposals for digital media outside of the City Centre will be determined in the 

light of existing policies. 

2.2 The matters to be considered vary for screens aimed at advertising to 

passers-by, and those aimed at also showing content to congregations of 

people, where additional matters will be relevant. 

2.3 Thi
[...]
ources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Antony Snape, Team Leader, Revenues and Benefits Business 
Support 
0115 876 3890   antony.snape@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): Consultation throughout the process 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Strategic Regeneration and Development 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the process and calculations to determine the Council Tax base for 2017/18 
in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012.  
The Council Tax base is used in the calculation of the Council Tax which provides resources for 
delivery of the Council’s vision, values and objectives.  Council Tax revenue funds service 
delivery.  

Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve a tax base of 63,368 for 2017/18      

2 To agree that a collection rate of 96.6% be used in the determination of the 2017/18 tax 
base      

 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:antony.snape@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To enable the Council to estimate future changes to the current tax base during 2017/18 

and apply an appropriate anticipated collection rate for the period, which takes into 
account collection trends and the prevailing economic environment so that the tax base 
figure can be set and used by the City Council and precepting authorities (i.e. Police 
and Fire Authorities) in their budget processes in February 2017 to determine the level 
of Council Tax for 2017/18. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1   Nottingham City Council is a “billing authority” for Council Tax purposes.  The Local  

Government Finance Act 1992 requires the billing authority to determine the Council 
Tax base to be used in the calculation of the level of Council Tax.  The tax base must be 
calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012 and be determined between 1 December and 31 January.  The 
stages in the calculation of the tax base are as follows (all references in italics refer to 
paragraph 2.5 of this report): 

 for each of the eight council tax valuation bands a ‘relevant amount’ is calculated.  
This is the number of dwellings in each valuation band adjusted to take account of 
the effect of exemptions and discounts and disabled relief.  This figure is expressed 
as the equivalent number of band D dwellings and reflects the situation at 3 October 
2016 (figure 1); 

 this amount is then adjusted to reflect any estimated increases or decreases in the 
number of dwellings, exemptions and discounts throughout the year ahead (figure 
2). An additional adjustment has also been made for the Council Tax Support 
scheme (CTSS) which replaced Council Tax benefit from 1 April 2013 as a Council 
Tax discount (figure 3). These adjustments are detailed in Appendix 2;  

 the revised amount is expressed as the equivalent number of band D dwellings 
(figure 4). It is then multiplied by our estimated collection rate for the year (figure 
5); 

 any contribution paid in lieu in respect of Ministry of Defence (MoD) properties,
[...]
        0 
 
 

Council Tax Base  7 63,368 62,091 

 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None, as the council is legally required to set a Council Tax base using objective 

calculations 
 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The tax base of 63,368 has increased in 2017/18 from 62,091 last year. This is mainly 

due to a rise in the anticipated number of new properties and a revised estimate of 
CTSS due to reduced caseload. These changes will increase the amount of Council Tax 
raised. 

 
4.2 The overall collection rate is estimated to be 96.6% reflecting a marginal improvement 

following the impact of the introduction of the CTSS in 2013.  
 
4.3 The tax base is a key element in setting the level of Council Tax.  Value for money is 

assessed in all areas of service provision. 
 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES, AND INCLUDING LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 If the overall actual collection rate is lower than the assumed rate used here, this could 

result in a Collection Fund deficit, requiring an increase in the following year’s Council 
Tax.  A higher collection rate would increase the surplus and potentially marginally 
reduce the following year’s Council Tax level. The collection rate of 96.6% reflects an 
analysis of arrears recovery, past trends and forecasting and the increased collection 
risk associated with the CTSS.  The setting of the tax base by 31 January 2017 is a 
legal requirement. 

 
 
 
 

Page 31



6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COMMENTS (FOR DECISIONS 
RELATING TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE) 

 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7 SOCIAL VALUE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8 REGARD TO THE NHS CONSTITUTION 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 
9.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required 
[...]
act will expire in July 2017 and this paper outlines the recommended 
procurement strategy to deliver highway improvement schemes for a four-year period between 
2017 and 2021. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

http://resmodw2k121/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?YYR=0&RID=2353&AID=74239&FO=0&ACT=EDITDOC2&RPID=1741976&DID=5931&OC=0&$LO$=1
mailto:chris.keane@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:peter.wells@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
None 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the procurement of a replacement Highways Framework Agreement in-line with 
Public Procurement Regulation 2015, in partnership with Derby City Council. 
 

2 To delegate authority to both the Director of Energy, Waste & Highways and the Director of 
Traffic & Transport to call off contracts under the Highways Framework Agreement up to the 
value of £999,999. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Authority adopts a mixed approach to the delivery of highway work which 

utilises the Council’s own skilled workforce and fully supports the City Council’s 
ambitious commercialisation agenda.  

 
1.2 Renewing the Highway Framework in partnership with Derby City Council will 

result in the following advantages;  
 

 Economies of scale by producing the contract in partnership with Derby 
City Council.  

 A value-for-money delivery model with no fixed financial commitment to 
use the framework.  

 Opportunities for local Small to Medium Enterprise (SME) companies to 
tender for the work.  

 The potential for a local workforce either through direct employment or 
through regional SME sub-contractors.  

 
1.3 The delivery model has number of additional benefits including;  

 

 Strong links to our corporate value and objectives  

 A highly flexible and responsive structure to accommodate short term 
changes to design programmes.  

 Local knowledge available in the planning and assessment of proposed 
works 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 It is essential that the authority has a compliant procurement route for the delivery 

of our highway construction and maintenance activities. 
 
2.2 The Employment and Skills Support Service is Nottingham City Council’s local 

employment and training service and will help the Council to deliver opportunities 
for local people while providing a free recruitment and training service to meet the 
workforce needs of contractors. 

 
2.3 It is anticipated that the contract model will satisfy the funding requirements for 

European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), the Department of Transport 
(DFT), and the Regional Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP). 

 

Page 38



2.4 Nottingham City Council and Derby City Council Highway & Transportation teams 
worked closely together on the establishment of the current framework contract, 
contributing to its success, and continue to work in collaboration.  

 
2.5 The Derby and Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy 2030 strengthens those existing 

partnership ties. The Strategy aims to establish the national presence and 
international reputation that will enable the Cities to take best advantage of 
opportunities (such as the Midlands Engine and foreign trade and investment) that 
will benefit the D2N2 area and boost the wider economy. 

 
2.6 The original framework agreement was approved by Executive Board on 22 

January 2013 as part of the Ring Road Major Improvement Scheme And 
Procurement decision. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not renewing the Nottingham and Derby Highway Framework Contract – no 

authorised procurement in place for the provision of services and as such would 
not be compliant with Nottingham City Council’s Financial Regulations and Public 
Procurement Regulation 2015. 

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The proposal seeks the continued use of the Nottingham and Derby Highways 

Framework Contract in order to commiss
[...]
                                                      

Name of Author: Peter Wells, Infrastructure Asset Manager 

Department: Energy Services                                      Director: Gordon Thomson, Director for Energy, Waste and Highways 

Service Area: Highway & Energy Infrastructure                                         Strategic Budget EIA  Y/N (please underline) 

Author (assigned to Covalent): Peter Wells, Infrastructure Asset Manager                                                                

Brief description of proposal /  policy / service being assessed:  

Highway construction and maintenance work is either carried out using internal resources, or by the private sector contractors. The 
private sector contractors carry out work which exceeds the capacity of internal resources as well as specialist work activities for e.g. 
planned carriageway resurfacing.  
 
The most efficient and cost effective method of delivering the wide range of highway projects in our annual work programme is to divide 
our work programmes into individual lots and invite contractors to competitively tender for the works. 
 
The existing contract will expire in July 2017 the Executive Board report will outline the recommended procurement strategy to renew our 
existing arrangements in order to deliver highway improvement schemes for a four-year period between 2017 and 2021.  
 
Information used to analyse the effects on equality:  
 

Officers consulted include;  
 

 Danny Goodwin, Community Employment & Skills Officer  

 Stephen Marwood, Employer & Apprenticeship Officer 

 Sue Oliver, Category Manager Procurement (Places) 

 Johnathan Whitmarsh, Lead Procurement Officer 
 

 

 
 

Could 
particularly 

benefit 
X 

May 
adversely 

impact 
X 

 
How different groups 

could be affected 
(Summary of impacts) 

Details of actions to reduce 
negative or increase 

positive impact 
(or why action isn’t possible) 

People from different ethnic 
groups. 

   It is anticipated that by extending 
the Highway framework contract 
that there will be:  
 

 Opportunities for local Small to 
Medium Enterprise (SME) 
companies to tender for the 
work.  

The Nottingham and Derby Highway 
Framework Contract will be an open 
EU tender.  
 
The procurement exercise will 
include assessment criteria for local 
employment opportunities 
 

Men    

Women    

Trans    

Disabled people or carers.    

Pregnancy/ Maternity    

P
age 43



People of different faiths/ beliefs 
and those with none. 

    The potential for local job 
opportunities either through 
direct employment or through 
regional SME sub-contractors. 

 
The Employer Hub is Nottingham 
City Council’s local employment and 
training service and will help the 
Council to deliver opportunities for 
local people while providing a free 
recruitment and training service to 
meet the workforce needs of 
contractors. This is a key Council 
action. 
 

Sustainability and social value 
criteria have been included in the 
framework quality assessment.  
 
Contractors will be required to attend 
quarterly Performance Management 
meetings.  
 
Management Information will be 
collected and used to generate Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI's) 
 
Local employment and local spend 
have been included as KPIs and will 
be monitored on a monthly basis. 
 

Lesbian, gay or bisexual people.    

Older    

Younger    

Other (e.g. marriage/ civil 
partnership, looked after children, 
cohesion/ good relations, 
vulnerable children/ adults). 
 
Please underline the group(s) 
/issue more adversely affected 
or which benefits. 

  

 

 

Outcome(s) of equality impact assessment:  

 

•No major change needed     •Adjust the policy/proposal      •Adverse impact but continue    Please tick appropriate box 

•Stop and remove the policy/proposal      

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impa ct of this proposal / policy / service:  
KPIs will be monitored on a monthly basis 

Approved by (manager signature):  
The assessment must be approved by the manager responsible for 

the service/proposal. Include a contact tel & email to allow 

citizen/stakeholder feedback on proposals. 

 
Chris Keane, Head of Highway and Energy Infrastructure 

Email: chris.keane@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Tel: 0115 87 61363 

 

Date sent to equality team for publishing:  
 

Send document or link to: 
equalityanddiversityteam@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
19 December 2016 
 

 

 

 

P
age 44

mailto:chris.keane@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Before you send your EIA to the Equality and Community Relations Team for scrutiny, have you:  

 

1. Read the guidance and good practice EIA’s  

     http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/25573/Equality-Impact-Assessment  

2. Clearly summarised your proposal/ policy/ service to be assessed. 

3. Hyperlinked to the appropriate documents. 

4. Written in clear user friendly language, free from all jargon (spelling out acronyms). 

5. Included appropriate data. 

6. Consulted the relevant groups or citizens or stated clearly when this is going to happen. 

7. Clearly cross referenced your impacts with SMART actions. 

 

P
age 45

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/25573/Equality-Impact-Assessment


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Digital Media Strategy
	Digital Media Consultees
	Digital Media Strategy Responses
	CITY CENTRE DIGITAL MEDIA INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENT

	5 Council Tax - Determination of the 2017/18 Tax Base
	6 Renewing the Nottingham and Derby Highway Framework Contract
	Derby Nottingham framework EIA




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 January 2017 from 14.00 - 
14.05 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Nick McDonald (from item 66) 
Councillor David Mellen (from item 65) 
Councillor Dave Trimble (from item 66) 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth 
Candida Brudenell - Corporate Director for Resources and Strategy /Assistant 

Chief Executive 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Glen O'Connell - Corporate Director for Resilience 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Gordon Thomson - Director of Waste, Energy and Highways 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Adam Volz - Labour Group Assistant 
Geoff Walker - Director of Strategic Finance 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until 27 January 2017. 
 
62  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alex Norris - work commitments 
Councillor Jane Urquhart - work commitments 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 17.01.17 

2 

63  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
64  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
65  DIGITAL MEDIA STRATEGY 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing had given her apologies, so the 
Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability introduced the Digital Media Strategy. 
 
The Digital Media Planning Statement identifies possible first phase locations for 
digital screens in the City Centre, as well as setting out the matters to be considered 
when siting large digital screens in Nottingham. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) adopt the City Centre Digital Media Planning Statement as appended to 

the report in the agenda pack; 
 
(2) support in principle the first phase locations for digital screens; 
 
(3) establish a Nottingham Digital Advertising Forum. 
 
Reasons for Decisions 
 
The Planning Statement will provide guidance to ensure that planning decisions on 
large digital screens can be made in a consistent and informed manner. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
Not producing a Statement was rejected as digital media is increasingly being used 
for public advertising and communication, and guidance is required to allow 
applications for advertisement consent to be considered appropriately. 
 
66  COUNCIL TAX - DETERMINATION OF THE 2017/18 TAX BASE 

 
The Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources introduced a report setting out the 
process and calculations to determine the Council Tax base for 2017/18 in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
2012.  Council Tax revenue funds service delivery. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve a tax base of 63,368 for 2017/18; 
 
(2) agree that a collection rate of 96.6% be used in the determination of the 

2017/18 tax base. 



Executive Board - 17.01.17 

3 

 
Reasons for Decisions 
To enable the Council to estimate future changes to the current tax base during 
2017/18 and apply an appropriate anticipated collection rate for the period, which 
takes into account collection trends and the prevailing economic environment so that 
the tax base figure can be set and used by the City Council and precepting 
authorities (i.e. Police and Fire Authorities) in their budget processes in February 
2017 to determine the level of Council Tax for 2017/18. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
None, as the Council is legally required to set a Council Tax base using objective 
calculations. 
 
67  RENEWING THE NOTTINGHAM AND DERBY HIGHWAY FRAMEWORK 

CONTRACT 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Business, Growth and Transport introduced a report outlining 
the renewal of the Nottingham and Derby Highway Framework Contract. 
 
The existing contract will expire in July 2017 – the recommended procurement 
strategy to deliver highway improvement schemes for a four-year period between 
2017 and 2021 is through procuring a multi-supplier Highways Framework 
Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the procurement of a replacement Highways Framework 

Agreement in-line with Public Procurement Regulation 2015, in 
partnership with Derby City Council; 

 
(2) delegate authority to both the Director of Energy, Waste and Highways 

and the Director of Traffic and Transport to call off contracts under the 
Highways Framework Agreement up to the value of £999,999. 

 
Reasons for Decisions 
 
The Authority adopts a mixed approach to the delivery of highway work which utilises 
the Council’s own skilled workforce and fully supports the City Council’s ambitious 
commercialisation agenda. 
 
Renewing the Highway Framework in partnership with Derby City Council results in 
the following advantages: 
 
Renewing the Highway Framework in partnership with Derby City Council will 
result in the following advantages; 

 Economies of scale by producing the contract in partnership with Derby 

City Council. 
 A value-for-money delivery model with no fixed financial commitment to 

use the framework. 
 Opportunities for local Small to Medium Enterprise (SME) companies to 



Executive Board - 17.01.17 

4 

tender for the work. 
 The potential for a local workforce either through direct employment or 

through regional SME sub-contractors. 
 
The delivery model has a number of additional benefits including: 
 

 Strong links to our corporate value and objectives  

 A highly flexible and responsive structure to accommodate short term changes to 
design programmes.  

 Local knowledge available in the planning and assessment of proposed works. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
Not renewing the Nottingham and Derby Highway Framework Contract – there would 
be no authorised procurement in place for the provision of services and as such 
would this would not be compliant with Nottingham City Council’s Financial 
Regulations and Public Procurement Regulation 2015. 
 


